

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30903/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 07/01/2010 in CA No. 252/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

DIGANT CHAMPANERI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AAKASH LAVLESH LEISURE P.LTD.& ANR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 30904 of 2010

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 30905 of 2010

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 07/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.Chandrachud,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.N. Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Shyam Linani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As the special leave petition arises out of the rejection of an interim prayer in a suit, and the said rejection has been affirmed by the Division Bench of the High Court, we do not consider this a fit case to interfere with the discretion exercised by the learned Single

2

Judge. The special leave petitions are dismissed.

The interest of justice would be served, if the High Court can dispose of the suit itself expeditiously. We request the High Court to do so.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master